

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1503rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 24, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROMEO C. OBANDO HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. VICTOR B. JAVELLANA HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. MAXIMO D. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. JOSE ERMELO Z. JARA HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. SERAFIN Z. JARA

SP Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS: HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO

SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 10-124

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT IN A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING TO BE EXECUTED BY AND AMONG THE COMMISSION ON POPULATION-REGION VI, UNIVERSITY OF ST. LA SALLE AND THE CITY OF BAGO FOR THE CONDUCT OF A RESEARCH PROJECT IN THE CITY ENTITLED "AN IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF THE ADOLESCENT HEALTH AND YOUTH DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM".

WHEREAS, in his letter dated February 23, 2010, the Honorable City Mayor is requesting for a Resolution to be passed by this body, authorizing him to sign for and in behalf of the City Government in a Memorandum of Understanding to be executed by and among the Commission on Population-Region VI, University of St. La Salle and the City of Bago for the conduct of a research project in the City entitled "An Impact Assessment of the Adolescent Health and Youth Development Program".

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter and finding the request meritorious, it is the consensus of this assembly to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor B. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City Government in a Memorandum of Understanding to be executed by and among the Commission on Population-Region VI, University of St. La Salle and the City of Bago for the conduct of a research project in the City entitled "An Impact Assessment of the Adolescent Health and Youth Development Program".

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary